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NAVEE Electric Scooter 
Quick Start Guide

* The iIllustrations in this QSG are for reference purposes only.
   The actual appearance shall be subject to actual product.

SPU: N65i

V≥5km/h

Step on the deck with one foot, and slowly kicks 
off the other on the ground. When the scooter 
starts to coast, put both feet on the deck and 
gently press the accelerator.
Note: This electric kick scooter is powered by an 
electric motor. For your riding safety, the motor 
will not start until the speed reaches 5 km/h. 

EN

FR-CA Posez un pied sur le plancher, et utilisez l'autre 
pied pour décoller doucement sur le sol. Lorsque 
le scooter commence à avancer en roue libre, 
posez les deux pieds sur le plancher et appuyez 
doucement l’accélérateur. 
Conseils : Ce scouteur électrique est motorisé par 
un moteur électrique. Pour votre propre sécurité, 
le moteur ne démarrera pas tant que la vitesse 
n'aura pas atteint 5 km/h.

4. Starting & Accelerating & Decelerating & Braking/Démarrage et accélération et 
décélération et freinage

EN Before riding, please wear helmets, hand/
wrist pads, knee pads, elbow pads, and other 
protective gear at all times.
Note: Check the tire pressure before riding. The 
recommended tire pressure is 45–50 psi.

FR-CA Avant de rouler, veuillez porter en permanence 
un casque, des protège-mains/poignets, des 
protège-genoux, des protège-coudes et d'autres 
équipements de protection.
Remarque : Vérifiez la pression des pneus avant 
de conduire. La pression recommandée des 
pneus est de 45–50 psi.

EN Release the accelerator to slow down, and 
squeeze the brake lever for a sudden brake.

FR-CA Relâcher l'accélérateur pour ralentir, et actionner 
le levier de frein pour un freinage brusque.
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Scan the QR code to access electronic user manuals
Scannez le Code QR pour accéder au Manuel d'utilisation électronique

Original instructions 
XXX-NA
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3. Connect to the NAVEE App/Connexion avec l'appli NAVEE

Scan the QR code to download and Install the App, 
then you can register/login.

EN

Numérisez le code QR pour télécharger et installer 
l'application, puis vous pourrez vous inscrire/vous 
connecter.

FR-CA

Power on the scooter, a blinking Bluetooth icon 
indicates the scooter is waiting for a connection. 

EN

Allumez la trottinette , une icône Bluetooth clignotante 
indique que la trottinette est en attente de connexion.

FR-CA

Open the NAVEE app, click on [Link my device] and 
follow the instructions to link your scooter.

EN

Ouvrez l'application NAVEE, cliquez sur [Lier mon 
appareil] et suivez les instructions pour lier votre 
trottinette.

FR-CA

Link my device
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1. Assembly/Montage

EN Erect the stem to a complete upright position, 
lift up the safety lock and push the quick release 
lever inward tightly. Then open the kickstand.

Redressez complètement le montant vertical, 
levez le verrou de sécurité et poussez fermement 
la clé de pliage vers l'intérieur. Déployez ensuite 
la béquille.

FR-CA

EN Press the safety lock and pull out the quick 
release lever. Then turn the handlebar 90° 
counterclockwise and push the quick release 
lever inward.

FR-CA Appuyez sur le verrou de sécurité et tirez sur le 
levier de libération rapide. Tournez ensuite le 
guidon de 90° dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d'une montre et poussez le levier de libération 
rapide vers l'intérieur.

2. Charging/Recharge

≤30% + =≈ 30

EN Charge your scooter indoors, and never expose it to rain. The scooter is fully charged when the LED on the 
battery charger changes from red to green.

FR-CA Charger votre scouteur à l'intérieur et ne jamais l'exposer à la pluie. La charge complète de la trottinette est 
indiquée par le passage du rouge au vert de la LED du chargeur de batterie.

FR-CA Lorsque la trottinette est éteinte pendant environ un mois ayant le niveau de batterie étant inférieur à 30%, la 
trottinette entrera en mode veille. Dans ce cas, la trottinette ne peut pas être allumée. Pour quitter le mode 
veille, charger la trottinette pendant environ trois secondes pour activer la batterie.

EN When the scooter is turned off for about a month with the battery level of the scooter being lower than 30%, the 
scooter will enter sleep mode. In this case, the scooter cannot be turned on. To exit the sleep mode, charge the 
scooter for about three seconds to activate the battery.
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FCC Compliance Statement for USA 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Note 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment. 
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement 

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) Caution:
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device has been evaluated to meet general RF
exposure requirement.
Cet appareil est conforme à la ou aux normes RSS exemptées de licence pour Innovation, Science et développement économique Canada. Le
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) ce dispositif ne peut pas causer d’interférence nocive, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute
interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement indésirable.
Ce matériel est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux
exigences générales d’exposition aux RF.




